§ A232-1. Fee schedule.

The following schedule consists of a compilation and consolidation of provisions
pertaining to fees for the various applications, licenses and permits required or provided
for under the Village Code, rules and regulations. This schedule may be amended by
resolution of the Village Board of Trustees. The provisions with respect to which each
fee is required may be found in the pertinent chapter of this Code referenced below.

Village Fee Schedule
Chapter of Code/ Type of Application, License or Permit
Chapter 84, Amusements
Investigation fee
License fee for operation of amusement center
Permit fees
First amusement device
Each additional amusement device
Recording fee for replacement of lost or destroyed license
Chapter 88, Animals
Article I, Dog Control
Impoundment fees
First impoundment

Second impoundment within one year of first
impoundment

First 24 hours or part thereof
Each additional 24 hours or part thereof

Third and subsequent impoundments within one year of
first impoundment

First 24 hours or part thereof
Each additional 24 hours or part thereof
Multiple-dog housing permit fee

Chapter 92, Building Code Administration and
Enforcement [Amended 5-24-2010]

Building permit application fees
One-family residence [Amended 3-26-2018]
Two-family residence [Amended 3-26-2018]
Residential additions [Amended 3-26-2018]
Apartment buildings (per apartment dwelling unit)
Residential garage [Amended 3-26-2018]

Fee

$100
$500

$100
$25
$25

$20

$35
$6

$50
$6
$50

$250
$500
$150
$250
$125



§ A232-1 § A232-1

Village Fee Schedule
Chapter of Code/ Type of Application, License or Permit Fee
Residential fences $50
Residential sheds or auxiliary buildings $50
Residential deck or porch $75
Swimming pools
In-ground $75
Aboveground $50
Nonresidential buildings [Amended 3-26-2018] $500
Nonresidential additions [Amended 3-26-2018] $500
Nonresidential garage $150
Nonresidential fence $100
Nonresidential deck or porch $150
Board of Appeals $100
Special exception $100
Demolition $100
Satellite antenna $100
Signs (new signs, relocations, alterations) $100
Residential property; inspection made by a member of $25 for each
the Village Building Department inspection
Nonresidential property; inspection made by a member $50 for each
of the Village Building Department inspection
Surcharge for commencing construction without permit ~ Twice the applicable
fee amount
Residential alterations $100
Residential remodeling [Amended 3-26-2018] $150
Nonresidential alterations $200
Nonresidential remodeling [Amended 3-26-2018] $300
Residential emergency generator $50
Nonresidential emergency generator $100
Solid-fuel device $50
Gas insert device [Adopted 1-27-2020] $50
Solar installation [Adopted 1-27-2020] $50
Aboveground tank [Adopted 1-27-2020] $50
Operating permits [Adopted 1-27-2020] $75



§ A232-1 § A232-1

Village Fee Schedule

Chapter of Code/ Type of Application, License or Permit Fee
Residential certificate of occupancy, per structure $50
[Adopted 1-27-2020]

Nonresidential certificate of occupancy, per structure $100
[Adopted 1-27-2020]
Residential plumbing [Adopted 1-27-2020] $50
Nonresidential plumbing [Adopted 1-27-2020] $100
Change of sse [Adopted 9-28-2020] $50
Repair permit [Adopted 9-28-2020] $50
Nonresidential repair permit [Adopted 9-28-2020] $100
Driveway permit (new or replacement), residential $10
[Adopted 5-10-2021]
Re-roof permit, commercial and residential [Adopted $10
5-10-2021]
Chapter 163, Filming and Photography [Adopted 7-8-2019]

Private property
Type I permits $500 per day
Type II permits $1,500 per day
Type III permits $3,250 per day

Public property
Type 1I permits $2,000 per day
Type 111 permits $4,000 per day

Special conditions are determined at the discretion of the Village Clerk and are
outlined in detail in the Village Code (§ 163-4). Multi-day productions lasting
longer than 5 days will receive a 20% discount in fees.

Please refer to Chapter 163 of the Village Code for further explanation and

clarification.
Chapter 166, Peddlers and Solicitors
Cash deposit or bond $10,000
License fee for hawker, peddler or solicitor
For a period of six months or less $75
For a period in excess of six months but for not more $150

than one year
License fee to assist a hawker, peddler or solicitor

For a period of six months or less $75



§ A232-1

Village Fee Schedule
Chapter of Code/ Type of Application, License or Permit

For a period in excess of six months but for not more
than one year

License fee for transient merchants
Chapter 176, Sewers [Amended 9-28-2020]
First inspection

Each subsequent inspection required by the Code
Enforcement Officer

Repairs [Amended 11-9-2020]
Chapter 200, Vehicles and Traffic
Municipal parking lot permit

Removal charge

Storage charge

Chapter 210, Water
Article I, Water Service
Water tap fees
3/4-inch tap [Amended 1-9-2017]
I-inch tap [Amended 1-9-2017]
Over 1-inch tap

Shutoff charge

Turn-on charge
During business hours
After hours

Removal and testing of meters

Nonresident meter deposit
Special reading

Article II, Cross Connection Control

Fees for plan review by the New York State Department of

Health
3/4 to 1 1/2 inch pipe size
Over 1 1/2 inch pipe size

Fee for inspection for each device

§ A232-1

Fee
$150

$500 per day

$75
$25

$5

$15
$75

Not to exceed $25 per
day

$2,400
$2,400

$50 inspection fee,
customer installation

$20

$50
$100

Minimum charge of
$100

$50
$25

$100
$200
$75



§ A232-1 § A232-1

Village Fee Schedule
Chapter of Code/ Type of Application, License or Permit Fee
All other inspections for determination for need for RPZ $75

Additional reviews and inspections may be charged to the water customer at 1/2
the review or inspection fee for each additional review or inspection as deemed
appropriate by the Department of Public Works

Chapter 225, Zoning [Adopted 9-9-2019]
Article VIII, Wireless Telecommunications Facilities
Applications and renewals

Small wireless facilities

Up to 5 small wireless facilities $500
For each small wireless facility thereafter $100
Any utility pole or structure to support a small $1,000
wireless facility inside the public right-of-way

Large wireless facilities $5,000

Annual Fees
Large wireless facilities (inside right-of-way) $6,5000
Small wireless facilities (inside right-of-way) $270

Miscellaneous Fees

Fee for photocopies not exceeding 8 1/2 inches x 14 inches $0.25 per page
[Added 1-9-2017]

Fee for photocopies exceeding 8 1/2 inches x 14 inches Actual reproduction

[Added 1-9-2017] cost plus $50
(administrative fee)

Fee for special events [Added 7-9-2018] $50 per contract



