§ A232-1. Fee schedule.

The following schedule consists of a compilation and consolidation of provisions pertaining to fees for the various applications, licenses and permits required or provided for under the Village Code, rules and regulations. This schedule may be amended by resolution of the Village Board of Trustees. The provisions with respect to which each fee is required may be found in the pertinent chapter of this Code referenced below.

Village Fee Schedule

Chapter of Code/ Type of Application, License or Permit	Fee
Chapter 84, Amusements	
Investigation fee	\$100
License fee for operation of amusement center	\$500
Permit fees	
First amusement device	\$100
Each additional amusement device	\$25
Recording fee for replacement of lost or destroyed license	\$25
Chapter 88, Animals	
Article I, Dog Control	
Impoundment fees	
First impoundment	\$20
Second impoundment within one year of first impoundment	
First 24 hours or part thereof	\$35
Each additional 24 hours or part thereof	\$6
Third and subsequent impoundments within one year of first impoundment	
First 24 hours or part thereof	\$50
Each additional 24 hours or part thereof	\$6
Multiple-dog housing permit fee	\$50
Chapter 92, Building Code Administration and Enforcement [Amended 5-24-2010]	
Building permit application fees	
One-family residence [Amended 3-26-2018]	\$250
Two-family residence [Amended 3-26-2018]	\$500
Residential additions [Amended 3-26-2018]	\$150
Apartment buildings (per apartment dwelling unit)	\$250
Residential garage [Amended 3-26-2018]	\$125

Village Fee Schedule

Chapter of Code/ Type of Application, License or Permit	Fee
Residential fences	\$50
Residential sheds or auxiliary buildings	\$50
Residential deck or porch	\$75
Swimming pools	
In-ground	\$75
Aboveground	\$50
Nonresidential buildings [Amended 3-26-2018]	\$500
Nonresidential additions [Amended 3-26-2018]	\$500
Nonresidential garage	\$150
Nonresidential fence	\$100
Nonresidential deck or porch	\$150
Board of Appeals	\$100
Special exception	\$100
Demolition	\$100
Satellite antenna	\$100
Signs (new signs, relocations, alterations)	\$100
Residential property; inspection made by a member of the Village Building Department	\$25 for each inspection
Nonresidential property; inspection made by a member of the Village Building Department	\$50 for each inspection
Surcharge for commencing construction without permit	Twice the applicable fee amount
Residential alterations	\$100
Residential remodeling [Amended 3-26-2018]	\$150
Nonresidential alterations	\$200
Nonresidential remodeling [Amended 3-26-2018]	\$300
Residential emergency generator	\$50
Nonresidential emergency generator	\$100
Solid-fuel device	\$50
Gas insert device [Adopted 1-27-2020]	\$50
Solar installation [Adopted 1-27-2020]	\$50
Aboveground tank [Adopted 1-27-2020]	\$50
Operating permits [Adopted 1-27-2020]	\$75

Village Fee Schedule

Chapter of Code/ Type of Application, License or Permit	Fee
Residential certificate of occupancy, per structure [Adopted 1-27-2020]	\$50
Nonresidential certificate of occupancy, per structure [Adopted 1-27-2020]	\$100
Residential plumbing [Adopted 1-27-2020]	\$50
Nonresidential plumbing [Adopted 1-27-2020]	\$100
Change of sse [Adopted 9-28-2020]	\$50
Repair permit [Adopted 9-28-2020]	\$50
Nonresidential repair permit [Adopted 9-28-2020]	\$100
Driveway permit (new or replacement), residential [Adopted 5-10-2021]	\$10
Re-roof permit, commercial and residential [Adopted 5-10-2021]	\$10

Chapter 163, Filming and Photography [Adopted 7-8-2019]

Private property

Type I permits	\$500 per day
Type II permits	\$1,500 per day
Type III permits	\$3,250 per day
Public property	
Type II permits	\$2,000 per day
Type III permits	\$4,000 per day

Special conditions are determined at the discretion of the Village Clerk and are outlined in detail in the Village Code (§ 163-4). Multi-day productions lasting longer than 5 days will receive a 20% discount in fees.

Please refer to Chapter 163 of the Village Code for further explanation and clarification.

Chapter 166, Peddlers and Solicitors

Cash deposit or bond	\$10,000
License fee for hawker, peddler or solicitor	
For a period of six months or less	\$75
For a period in excess of six months but for not more than one year	\$150
License fee to assist a hawker, peddler or solicitor	
For a period of six months or less	\$75

Village Fee Schedule

Vinage ree senedule	-
Chapter of Code/ Type of Application, License or Permit	Fee
For a period in excess of six months but for not more than one year	\$150
License fee for transient merchants	\$500 per day
Chapter 176, Sewers [Amended 9-28-2020]	
First inspection	\$75
Each subsequent inspection required by the Code Enforcement Officer	\$25
Repairs [Amended 11-9-2020]	\$5
Chapter 200, Vehicles and Traffic	
Municipal parking lot permit	\$15
Removal charge	\$75
Storage charge	Not to exceed \$25 per day
Chapter 210, Water	
Article I, Water Service	
Water tap fees	
3/4-inch tap [Amended 1-9-2017]	\$2,400
1-inch tap [Amended 1-9-2017]	\$2,400
Over 1-inch tap	\$50 inspection fee, customer installation
Shutoff charge	\$20
Turn-on charge	
During business hours	\$50
After hours	\$100
Removal and testing of meters	Minimum charge of \$100
Nonresident meter deposit	\$50
Special reading	\$25
Article II, Cross Connection Control	
Fees for plan review by the New York State Department of Health	
3/4 to 1 1/2 inch pipe size	\$100
Over 1 1/2 inch pipe size	\$200
Fee for inspection for each device	\$75

Village Fee Schedule

Chapter of Code/ Type of Application, License or Permit All other inspections for determination for need for RPZ \$75

Additional reviews and inspections may be charged to the water customer at 1/2 the review or inspection fee for each additional review or inspection as deemed appropriate by the Department of Public Works

Chapter 225, Zoning [Adopted 9-9-2019]

Article VIII, Wireless Telecommunications Facilities

Small wireless facilities (inside right-of-way)

Applications	and	renewals
rppiications	ana	1 CIIC W als

Small wireless facilities

Sman wheless facilities	
Up to 5 small wireless facilities	\$500
For each small wireless facility thereafter	\$100
Any utility pole or structure to support a small wireless facility inside the public right-of-way	\$1,000
Large wireless facilities	\$5,000
Annual Fees	
Large wireless facilities (inside right-of-way)	\$6,5000

Miscellaneous Fees

Fee for photocopies not exceeding 8 1/2 inches x 14 inches [Added 1-9-2017]	\$0.25 per page
Fee for photocopies exceeding 8 1/2 inches x 14 inches [Added 1-9-2017]	Actual reproduction cost plus \$50 (administrative fee)
Fee for special events [Added 7-9-2018]	\$50 per contract

\$270